
Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201
More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov//bds/article/519984)

Development Services
From Concept to Construction

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 20526 Project Address: 6521-23-25 SE 78th Ave

Hearing Date: 6/12/19 Appellant Name: Gerry Engler

Case No.: B-018 Appellant Phone: 503-227-0440

Appeal Type: building Plans Examiner/Inspector: John Stelzenmueller, David 
Bartley

Project Type: commercial Stories: 2 Occupancy: R-2 Construction Type: V-B 

Building/Business Name: Fire Sprinklers: No 

Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 17-135775-CO 

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1] Proposed use: 3 attached townhouses

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section OSSC 2014 302.1.502, 708.4 and 718 

Requires The commercial code sections per OSSC 2014 302.1.502, 708.4 and 718 require 13R fire 
sprinklers in a R2 occupancy.

Proposed Design We are asking to revise the original permit from the commercial permit error to the townhouse 
project by simply adding 2-hour fire partitions per the attached 2-hour wall details and delete the 
sprinklers.

The commercial code sections per OSSC 2014 302.1.502, 708.4 and 718 require 13R fire 
sprinklers in a R2 occupancy. We should be allowed to do a revision to the approved commercial 
permit to use ORSC 2014 code section R302.2, 2 & 3. We can use the 2-hour fire partition walls 
allowed in a townhouse project to eliminate the fire sprinklers and hydrant.

Reason for alternative Owners/Applicants Narrative RE: code appeal.
6521-23-25 SE 78th. Permit 2017-135775-000-00-CO
Request: To qualify/build the party walls between the units as 2-hour walls and eliminate the fire 
sprinkler system.
This appeal should be granted since the issue was is merely been created by paperwork and is 
not a real deviation from the code.
The 2011 Oregon Residential Specialty Code (the code at the time this plan was submitted for 
building permits) has a definition for a Townhouse and this project fits that definition.
Section R.302.2.2 & 3 allow construction without a fire sprinkler system if the units are separated 
by a 2-hour wall. This unit contains a 2-hour wall based on the design and layers of drywall but it is 
mis- labeled a 1-hour wall. (WP 3110) A diagram of a 2-hour wall is attached (UL U334) and our 
diagram exceeds the specifications of that wall even though our wall in the plan is called out a 
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1-hour wall. We propose building UL U334.

History:

The owner was misled by the City intake staff when they insisted the triplex be submitted as a 
commercial project rather than the residential town house project that it is. This has caused 
needless expense on the thousands of dollars due to the commercial code requiring 13R fire 
sprinklers and a new fire hydrant.
On 03-30-17 this plan was submitted to the city. At the second screen we were asked if we wanted 
to process this as a 1-2 family townhouse. I said yes but that the units were not rowhouses with 
property lines. The intake person checked with a superior and was told emphatically NO. No 
property lines mean this is a commercial 3-plex. In my ignorance and relying on the city staff’s 
expertise I submitted as a commercial 3-plex. This created a whole host of escalating issues and 
requirements, including the need to provide fire sprinklers to the building.
On or just prior to 8-24-18 as we were trying to get the permit issued, we were told that the fire 
marshal’s office had not completely signed off. We met with Jeff Herman, the fire marshal on duty, 
for corrections and a sign off. He asked us why we were even fire sprinkling the building??? I told 
him because it was not a rowhouse with property lines and we were told we had to. He replied that 
he has regularly seen townhouses without property lines approved without fire sprinklers.
We checked with fire-life-safety and they told us that Jeff Herman was wrong. We asked to double 
check. They asked a senior plans examiner and that person told them that there was no way that 
this building was exempt from all the commercial requirements including a fire sprinkler system.
They were all wrong and Jeff Harmon was right. Only in the last couple of months and after looking 
at the plans of similar projects I found out about “Townhouse” construction without property lines. 
(See city stamp from plan excerpt of a similar 3-unit building.)
This problem was created solely by our ignorance and the city’s mis-information. This adjustment 
complies completely with the spirit of the code as outlined in 302.2.
This adjustment should be granted. Attachments:
• City stamp from plan excerpt of a similar 3-unit building.
• Plan excerpt. Detail WP 3110
• Wall detail UL U334

APPEAL DECISION

Change of permit type from commercial to residential: Denied. Proposal does not provide equivalent Life 
Safety protection. 
Appellant may contact John Butler (503 823-7339) with questions.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published.  For information on the appeals process and costs, 
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, 
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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